IFRS, the Company also uses Adjusted Gross Profit, Adjusted Net Profit and other adjusted figures
as additional financial measures, which are not required by, or presented in accordance with, IFRS.
The Company believes that these non-IFRS measures facilitate comparisons of operating performance
from period to period and company to company by eliminating potential impacts of items that the
management do not consider to be indicative of the Group’s operating performance. The Company
believes that these measures provide useful information to shareholders and potential investors in
understanding and evaluating the Group’s consolidated results of operations in the same manner as
they help the Group’s management. However, the Company’s presentation of such adjusted figures
may not be comparable to a similarly titled measure presented by other companies. The use of these
non-IFRS measures have limitations as an analytical tool, and you should not consider it in isolation
from, or as substitute for analysis of, the Company’s results of operations or financial condition as
reported under IFRS.

Six months ended

Adjusted items
28 February

2019
28 February

2018 Change
(RMB’000) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue of HIEU from January to February 2018 — 10,917 -10,917
Share-based compensation expenses (in cost of revenue) 6,203 8,412 -2,209
Share-based compensation expenses
 (in administration expenses) 13,857 22,857 -9,000
Additional depreciation and amortization due to the
 provisional fair value adjustments to the acquired
 identifiable assets of LEI Lie Ying Limited 9,602 3,301 6,301
Derecognition of deferred tax assets due to the changes
 in applied taxation rate of LEI Lie Ying Limited from
 1 January 2018 — 11,318 -11,318
Additional depreciation and amortisation due to the
 provisional fair value adjustments to the acquired
 identifiable assets of Kaifeng City Xiangfu District
 Bowang High School 7,786 – 7,786
Government grants -22,221 -2,647 -19,571

5INTERIM REPORT 2019

HIGHLIGHTS (CONTINUED)

Notes:

(1) The gross profit of the Group for the six months ended 28 February 2019 amounted to RMB456,572,000 (unaudited).
The Adjusted Gross Profit is calculated as gross profit for the period, excluding the impact from share-based expense (in
cost of revenue) and additional depreciation and amortization due to the provisional fair value adjustments to the acquired
identifiable assets of LEI Lie Ying Limited and Kaifeng City Xiangfu District Bowang High School.

(2) The net profit of the Group attributable to owners of the Company for the six months ended 28 February 2019 amounted

[…]

(a) Impact on the financial statements
IFRS 9 was generally adopted without restating comparative. IFRS 15 was adopted using
the modified retrospective approach that comparatives information was not restated. The
reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are therefore
not reflected in the balance sheet as at 31 August 2018, but are recognised in the opening
balance sheet on 1 September 2019.

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
(b) New and amended standards not yet adopted by the Group (Continued)

(i) IFRS 16 Leases (Continued)

37INTERIM REPORT 2019

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line
items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the
sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The
adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

Balance sheet (extract)

31 August
2018

As originally
presented

Impact of
first-time

adoption of
IFRS 15

1 September
2018

Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Deferred income 375 (375) —

Total non-current liabilities 375 (375) —

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities — 956,916 956,916
Deferred revenue 956,541 (956,541) —

Total current liabilities 956,541 375 956,916

Total liabilities 956,916 — 956,916

(b) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments — Impact of adoption
IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification
and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial
instruments, impairment of financial assets.

The Group had adopted IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 September 2018 resulted
in changes of accounting policies. In accordance with the transitional provisions in IFRS
9(7.2.15) and (7.2.26), comparative figures have not been restated. The new accounting
policies are set out in Note 4(c) below.

The adoption of IFRS 9 did not have material impact on the Group’s recognition,